Application Note
In-Circuit Programming of
DA9061/2/3
AN-PM-080
Abstract
The Dialog Semiconductor DA9061/2/3 PMICs can be configured during board-level testing using the
Dialog In-Circuit Programmer Kit together with this application note. This provides flexibile device
configuration and just-in-time programming.

Application Note Revision 3.0 18-Feb-2022
CFR0014 15 of 24 © 2022 Renesas Electronics
7 Ordering Information
Part Number Description
DA9061-A0 OTP ready for ICP. Use with customized seed ini files.
DA9062-A0 OTP ready for ICP. Use with customized seed ini files.
DA9063-00 OTP ready for ICP. Use with customized seed ini files.
DA9063L-00 OTP ready for ICP. Use with customized seed ini files.
DA9061_2_3 ICP KIT ICP kit. Includes board and software.
8 Conclusions
The Dialog DA9061/2/3 PMICs are highly suited to just-in-time programming in the application
manufacturing line using the Dialog In-Circuit Programmer Kit.
Appendix A OTP Register List
Table 7 presents the DA9062 registers that require configuration by the system developer. Example
configurations are provided by the seed ini files. The table is also valid for DA9061 for all